
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
20 MEHEFIN 2016

  10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY
 20 JUNE 2016
  10.00 am  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates:-

 26th May, 2016 (9.00am) (Extraordinary)
 31st May, 2016

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 24)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

5   ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD  (Pages 25 
- 28)

To submit a report by the Chief Executive.

6   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16  (Pages 29 - 44)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

7   LOWERING AGE OF ADMISSION AT YSGOL BRYNSIENCYN  (Pages 45 - 48)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

8   PURCHASE OF LAND TO IMPROVE THE A5025  (Pages 49 - 68)

To submit a report by the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 69 - 70)

To consider adopting the following:

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on item 8 below on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

10  MODERNISING SCHOOLS ON ANGLESEY – REVIEWING THE MODERNISING 
ANGLESEY SCHOOLS STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME  (Pages 71 - 82)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 83 - 84)

To consider adopting the following:

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on item 8 below on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

12  MODERNISING ANGLESEY SCHOOLS – REVISION OF THE STRATEGIC 
OUTLINE PROGRAMME (REQUEST FOR CHANGE)  (Pages 85 - 92)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE EXECUTIVE  

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 26 May, 2016  

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, H. Eifion Jones 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Housing Services Business Manager (NM) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Richard Dew, Alwyn Rowlands 
 

Councillors Lewis Davies, Victor Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MATTER REFERRED BACK TO THE EXECUTIVE FOLLOWING A CALL-IN – LLAWR Y DREF 
BUSINESS CASE 

 It was reported that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 12
th
 May, 2016 

resolved as follows with regard to Llawr y Dref Business Case: 
 
“To recommend that the Executive suspends the implementation of the decision to allow for 
full consultation with current tenants and all other stakeholders, within the timescale set out in 
the Constitution.” 
 
It was resolved to note the resolution of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee from its call- 
in meeting held on 12 May 2016. 
 

 The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented for the Executive’s consideration.  
 
The report outlined the arrangements for restarting the process for remodelling Llawr y Dref 
including the instigation of a full, formal consultation pro
[...]
NDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation) (for items 10, 12 & 13), 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4), 
Head of Transformation (for item 5), 
Head of Children’s Services (for items 9, 11 & 12), 
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) (for item 8), 
Senior Property Officer (Property) (GJ) (for item 13), 
Housing Strategy and Development Manager (LR) (for item 13), 
Senior Planning Officer (Joint Planning Policy Unit) (ME) (for item 
13), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeff M. Evans, John Griffith, R. Meirion 
Jones, Alun Mummery.  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor R A Dew.  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None reported. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 April, 2016 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 25 April, 2016 be confirmed as correct. 
 

Page 3



 THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016 
 

 2 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period June 2016 to January 2017 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported on the changes in the updated Work 
Programme as follows :- 
 

 Items 2 and 7 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme and will be 
discussed at the 20 June, 2016 meeting; 

 A new item on Lowering the Admission Age for Brynsiencyn Primary School will 
be discussed at the 20 June, 2016 meeting; 

 Items 13 and 17 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme and will be 
discussed at the 19 September, 2016 meeting; 

 Item 19 are new to th
[...]
e members are asked to consider what option they would prefer when establishing a Public 

Services Board for Anglesey.  

 

• A Public Services Board for Anglesey only 

• A Public Services Board that would collaborate with the Gwynedd Public Services  

            Board. 

• Merge the Anglesey Public Services Board and the Gwynedd Public Services Board. 

 

Note that the decision is not a decision for the county councils only but the decision of 

the Public Services Boards.   

 

The Well-being of Future Generations Act is about ‘sustainable development’ which is the 

process of improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, by 

taking action in accordance with the sustainable development principles aim at achieving the 7 

well-being goals. 

 

The Act establishes a statutory board, known as a public services board, in each local authority 

area in Wales. 

 

There a four statutory members of each board; they are the Local Authority, the Local Health 

Board, the fire and rescue authority for the area and Natural Resources Wales. Statutory 

members are collectively responsible for full-fulling the board’s statutory duties.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  Page 2 of 2 

 

The statutory duties of the Board includes preparing and publishing a Local Well-being 

Assessment and a Local Well-being Plan every 4 years and an Annual Progress Report. 

 

The Anglesey and Gwynedd Local Service Board will be discontinued with the advent of these 

new arrangements 

 

Legally a Public Services Board must be established for the area of Anglesey Local Authority 

and for Gwynedd Local Authority.  

 

However, the Act provides for two or more public services boards to be able to merge or 

collaborate if this would assist them in contributing to the achievement of the well-being goals. 

  

The Board may merge only if the same Local Health Board is a member of each board. 

 

Where boards have decided to merge or collaborate, a
[...]
8 751865  
bhofi@ynysmon.gov.uk/ClaireKlimaszewski@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
This report presents the draft Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for 2015/16 and the 
Draft Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016. The report also presents information about reserves and 
balances. 
 
It is important to note that these figures are unaudited and are subject to change. A  report will be 
presented to the Executive following the completion of the External Audit. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1) That the Executive members to note the draft unaudited main financial statements for 2015/16; 
 

2) That the Exective defer consideration of the use of the net balance of £7.412m on the general 
fund reserve until budget setting for 2017/18. The agreed minimum general reserve is £5m; 
 

3) That the Executive note the position on earmarked reserves and to approve the use or increases 
to individual reserves as noted in appendix 4; 
 

4) That the Executive note the school balances position; 
 

5) That the Executive note the HRA balances as at 31 March 2016.  

 
 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

TBC 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section 151 Officer’s 
report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  TBC 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scruti
[...]
ement works to the highway between A55 J3 and  
Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor John Arwel Roberts 

Head of Service: Dewi Williams 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Arwel Roberts/Emma Collett 

Local Members:  n/a 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Executive authorise the Head of Service – Highways, Waste and Property 
to:  

(a) enter into an Agreement with Horizon Nuclear Power/Hitachi (HNP) under section 
278 of the Highways Act 1980 and any other powers necessary in such form as the 
the Head of Service – Highways, Waste and Property requires to ensure HNP 
indemnifies the Council for all costs and liabilities associated with progressing and 
promoting Compulsory Purchase Orders(s), Side Road Orders and any other Orders 
(“the Orders”) necessary to carry out construction and improvement works to the 
highway between A55 J3 and Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 including 
associated works and mitigation and in undertaking all work in connection with the 
Orders, meeting the costs of acquisition of rights and interests in land in order to 
deliver the works and meeting all compensation liabilities of the Council which will or 
may arise out the Orders and acquisition of rights and interests; 

(b) following completion of the Agreement in (a) above, undertake all steps 
necessary in preparation for making and serving the Orders.  Such steps to include 
undertaking land searches and referencing of all interests and rights which may be 
required to deliver the construction and  improvement works (including issuing 
requisitions for information under the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and/or under the 
Highways Act 1980), preparing draft Orders and related documentation and 
undertaking all steps required to allow such Orders to be made and served should 
such action subsequently be authorised by the Executive; 

(c) following completion of the Agreement in (a) above, enter into negotiations with 
those persons with an interest in land or rights needed to deliver the construction and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 18  

 

improvement works in order to acquire, where possible, such land and rights by 
agreement, to include making offers to acquire such land and rights and entering into 
agreements to acquire such land and rights as the Head of Service – Highway, 
Waste and Property considers appropriate. 

REASONS 

Introduction 

Horizon Nuclear Power/Hitachi (HNP) is proposing to submit an application for 
development consent for a new nuclear power station at Wylfa, Anglesey (Wylfa 
Newydd).  In order to deliver Wylfa Newydd, improvements are required to be made 
to the highway between A55 J3 and Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 site 
entrance.  Discussions have taken place between the Council (as local highway 
authority) and HNP over the past two years in relation to the delivery of such 
improvements. Consequently, the Council and HNP entered into a Collaboration 
Agreement (dated 1 June 2015) in order to facilitate these and other highway 
improvements for the effective operation of the highway network during the 
construction and operation of Wylfa Newydd.  Completion of the Collaboration 
Agreement was authorised by the Executive on 16 March 2015. 

The Collaboration Agreement envisages that compulsory acquisition may be needed 
to assemble the land required for such works.  In this regard it states: “In its capacity 
as highway authority IACC supports in principle the use of compulsory purchase 
powers to secure the delivery of the Projects, provided that HNP meets the costs of 
prosecuting any compulsory purchase order and acquiring the land (including 
meeting any compensation liabilities). However, any specific use of compulsory 
purchase powers would need to be considered in detail by IACC, and the public 
interest in pursuing any such compulsory purchase order determined on the specific 
facts at the relevant
[...]
with an interest in the land likely to be 
required is outweighed by the public benefits which the scheme will bring through the 
construction and operation of Wylfa Newydd.   

Funding of the works 

HNP is currently promoting the Wylfa Newydd project with the support of its parent 
company Hitachi Ltd.  Discussions to date confirm that HNP/Hitachi will be fully 
funding the Online and Offline improvements.  This will be a prerequisite to the 
Council carrying out the works and will be covered in an Agreement between the 
Council and HNP/Hitachi under section 278 of the Highways Act 1980.   

The work involved in acquiring the land and rights needed for the works and in 
progressing and securing Orders will be underwritten by HNP/Hitachi under an 
indemnity agreement. 

Recommendation 

In view of the above, it is requested that the Executive authorise the Head of Service 
– Highways, Waste and Property to : 

(a) enter into an Agreement with Horizon Nuclear Power/Hitachi (HNP) under section 
278 of the Highways Act 1980 and any other powers necessary in such form as the 

Page 63



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 16 of 18  

 

the Head of Service – Highways, Waste and Property requires to ensure HNP 
indemnifies the Council for all costs and liabilities associated with progressing and 
promoting Compulsory Purchase Orders(s), Side Road Orders and any other Orders 
(“the Orders”) necessary to carry out construction and improvement works to the 
A5025 including associated works and mitigation and in undertaking all work in 
connection with the Orders, meeting the costs of acquisition of rights and interests in 
land in order to deliver the works and meeting all compensation liabilities of the 
Council which will or may arise out the Orders and acquisition of rights and interests; 

(b) following completion of the Agreement in (a) above, undertake all steps 
necessary in preparation for making and serving the Orders.  Such steps to include 
undertaking land searches and referencing of all interests and rights which may be 
required to deliver the construction and  improvement works (including issuing 
requisitions for information under the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and/or under the 
Highways Act 1980), preparing draft Orders and related documentation and 
undertaking all steps required to allow such Orders to be made and served should 
such action subsequently be authorised by the Executive; 

(c) following completion of the Agreement in (a) above, enter into negotiations with 
those persons with an interest in land or rights needed to deliver the construction and 
improvement works in order to acquire, where possible, such land and rights by 
agreement, to include making offers to acquire such land and rights and entering into 
agreements to acquire such land and rights as the Head of Service – Highways, 
Waste and Property considers appropriate. 

As noted in the report (above), a further report will be brought to the Executive to 
request authorisation for Orders to be made and served at the appropriate time 
should the interests and rights needed to deliver the works not be acquired by 
agreement and/or such Orders remain necessary. 

As also noted above, this report relates specifically to the highway between A55 J3 
and  Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

The Council has entered into a Collaboration Agreement with HNP which confirms, in 

principle, that the Council would exercise statutory Highway Authority powers, 

including those of compulsory purchase.  Currently, neither the Council nor HNP has 

sufficient control over the land required to deliver the highway works and it is 

therefore considered that compulsory purchase may be required.  This report seeks 

authority to progress the steps required in preparation of such orders (as well as 

related orders) and to enable the Council to enter into negotiation

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Aled Morris Jones, H. Eifion Jones,
Kenneth Hughes, Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer
Head of Learning
Head of Highways, Waste and Property
Head of Democratic Services
Senior Project Manager (Major Projects) (EC)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, R. Meirion Jones,
Alun Mummery

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to items 
10 and 12 on the agenda.

Councillor H. Eifion Jones declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to 
item 7 on the agenda.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None reported.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 26th May, 2016 
(extraordinary) and 31 May, 2016 were presented for the Executive’s approval.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
26th May, 2016 (extraordinary) and 31 May, 2016 be confirmed as correct.

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from July, 2016 to February, 2017 was presented for the 
Executive’s approval.



2

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the changes to the Forward Work 
programme as follows:

• With regard to the 18 July, 2016 meeting, items 2, 5 and 7 are new to the Work 
Programme. Additionally the Regulation and Economic Development Service has indicated 
that it wishes to report on EU capital projects to this meeting.
• With regard to the 19 September, 2016 meeting, Social Services have indicated 
that they wish to report in relation to tendering for Home Care Services on Anglesey. The 
Housing Services wish to schedule a report on the outcome of the formal consultation on 
the Llawr y Dref Business Case to the September meeting and Lifelong Learning Service 
intends to report to the same meeting on the schools modernisation programme in the Bro 
Rhosyr and Bro Aberffraw areas.
• With regard to the 17 October, 2016 meeting, reports by the Lifelong Learning 
Service in relation to the Transformation of the Library Service and the Transformation of 
the Youth Service originally scheduled for this meeting will now be re-scheduled to  the 28 
November meeting.
• A report on the customary budgetary items is scheduled to be presented to the 13 
February, 2017.

The Chair recommended that item 10 on the Work Programme in relation to the Welsh 
Language Strategy be presented for pre-decision scrutiny.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from July, 2016 to February, 2017 subject to the additional changes outlined 
at the meeting.

5 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ANGLESEY PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 

The report of the Chief Executive with regard to establishing a Public Service Board for 
Anglesey was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Chair reported that the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015 is about sustainable 
development which is the process of improving the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales. It seeks to do this by putting in place 7 specific well-being 
goals which public bodies must work towards achieving. The Act also establishes a 
statutory board known as a Public Services Board in each local authority area in Wales 
which has four statutory members comprising of the Local Authority, the Local Health 
Board, the Fire and Rescue Authority for the area and Natural Resources Wales who are 
collectively responsible for fulfilling the board’s statutory duties. One such duty is to prepare 
and publish a Local Well-being Assessment and a Local Well-being Plan every 4 years 
together with an Annual progress report. The current Anglesey and Gwynedd Local Service 
Board will be discontinued with the advent of the new arrangements.

The Chair said that whilst legally a public service board must be established for the area of 
Anglesey Local Authority and for Gwynedd Local Authority, the Act does provide for two or 
more public service boards to be able to collaborate or merge and the considerations 
involved in deciding to enter into collaboration or merger are outlined in the report. There 
have been two meetings and the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Service Boards are happy 
to proceed on the basis of a collaborating board.

The Chief Executive highlighted the importance of the Local Well-Being Assessment and 
ensuring that it informs the Authority’s Corporate Plan.



3

It was resolved to support the establishment of a Public Services Board that would 
collaborate with the Gwynedd Public Services Board as the Executive’s preferred 
option.

6 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) incorporating the draft Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement for 2015/16 and the draft Balance Sheet as at 31 
March, 2016 along with information about reserves and balances  was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration. The Executive was informed that the figures presented were 
unaudited and are subject to change.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the information presented covers the 
position with regard to reserves across all the Council’s services including school balances 
which in the primary sector, have generally increased and in the secondary sector, have 
generally decreased. When all movements in the general reserves are taken into account, 
the closing balance of the general reserve is £8.412m, an increase of £1.218m over the 
year which is a healthy position to be in. The release of £1m to create an earmarked 
reserve for the Improvement agenda has been approved by the Executive, thereby leaving 
a balance of £7.412m. The minimum general reserve balance has been set at £5m. The 
Portfolio Member for Finance said that the Authority may have to draw on general balances 
to balance the 2017/18 revenue budget hence the recommendation that no decision be 
made regarding the use of the net balance of £7.412m on the general fund reserve until 
later in the year until the budget setting process for 2017/18 has begun and the estimated 
budget position for 2016/17 becomes clearer.

The Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer affirmed the Portfolio Member’s 
comments and said that the Authority is in a good financial position from which to go 
forwards. Once the indicative settlement for 2017/28 is known, the Authority will be better 
able to determine whether it needs to draw on general balances to support the 2017/18 
budget or whether funds can be released from the balances to further improve and 
transform services.

It was resolved –

• To note the draft unaudited main financial statements for 2015/16.
• To defer consideration of the use of the net balance of £7.412m on the general 
fund reserve until budget setting for 2017/18. The agreed minimum general reserve 
is £5m.
• To note the position on earmarked reserves and to approve the use or 
increases to individual reserves as noted in Appendix 4 of the written report.
• To note the school balances position.
• To note the HRA balances as at 31 March, 2016.

7 LOWERING AGE OF ADMISSION AT YSGOL BRYNSIENCYN 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to a request by the Governing Body of 
Ysgol Brynsiencyn for the Authority to consider lowering the age of admission at the school 
so as to admit pupils part-time in September following their third birthday was presented for 
the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Education reported that Ysgol Brynsiencyn currently admits 
children full time in the September following their fourth birthday and is one of seven 
schools with this policy. The other 40 primary schools admit children part time in the 
September following their third birthday. The Portfolio Member for Education said that such 



4

a request is subject to a prescribed process which has to be followed before a final 
determination can be made.

The Head of Learning confirmed that whilst there were no other such requests pending in 
relation to    the six remaining schools which retain the policy of admitting children in the 
September following their fourth birthday, the situation is kept under regular review.

It was resolved that permission be given to commence the consultation process on 
lowering the age of admission at Ysgol Brynsiencyn so as to admit pupils part-time 
in the September following their third birthday.

8 PURCHASE OF LAND TO IMPROVE THE A5025 

A report by the Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) regarding improvement 
works to the highway between A55 J3 and Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration. The report outlined the background to the 
proposals presented along with the works required and their timing; how it is proposed 
these be carried out and the considerations pertaining thereto.

The Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property Management presented the 
recommendations to the Executive.

The Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) reported that in order to deliver 
Wylfa Newydd, improvements are required to be made to the highway between A55 J3 and 
Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 to the site entrance. Discussions have taken place 
between the Council (as local highway authority) and Horizon Nuclear Power/Hitachi (HNP) 
over the past two years in relation to the delivery of such improvements which have 
resulted in the Council and HNP entering into a Collaboration Agreement in order to 
facilitate these and other highway improvements for the effective operation of the highways 
network during the construction and operation of Wylfa Newydd. It is considered that the 
works are needed in order to enable Wylfa Newydd to be constructed. Wylfa Newydd is 
supported in national and local policy. The Officer referred to the works required and said 
that they fall into two categories namely online works which largely entail improvements to 
the existing carriageway, and offline works which essentially comprise four sections of 
bypasses and he elaborated thereon.

The Executive noted the information presented including the nature and extent of public 
consultations held with the communities affected as set out in the report. The Executive 
noted also that in the interests of sustainable development, cycle tracks should be 
established where feasible and safe to do so.

It was resolved to authorise the Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property):

• To enter into an Agreement with Horizon Nuclear Power/Hitachi (HNP) under 
section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 and any other powers necessary in such form 
as the Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) requires to ensure HNP 
indemnifies the Council for all costs and liabilities associated with progressing and 
promoting Compulsory Purchase Order(s), Side Road Orders and any other Orders 
(“the Orders”) necessary to carry out construction and improvement works to the 
highway between A55 J3 and Wylfa Newydd along the A5 and A5025 including 
associated works and mitigation and in undertaking all work in connection with the 
Orders, meeting the costs of acquisition of rights and interests in land in order to 
deliver the works and meeting all compensation liabilities of the Council which will 
or may arise out of the Orders and acquisition of rights and interests.



5

• Following completion of the Agreement above, to undertake all steps 
necessary in preparation for making and servicing the Orders. Such steps to include 
undertaking land searches and referencing of all interests and rights which may be 
required to deliver the construction and improvement works (including issuing 
requisitions for information under the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and/or under the 
Highways Act 1980), preparing draft Orders and related documentation and 
undertaking all steps required to allow such Orders to be made and served should 
such action subsequently be authorised by the Executive.
• Following the completion of the Agreement above, to enter into negotiations 
with those persons with an interest in land or rights needed to deliver the 
construction and improvement works in order to acquire, where possible, such land 
and rights by agreement, to include making offers to acquire such land and rights 
and entering into agreements to acquire such land and rights as the Head of Service 
(Highways, Waste and Property) considers appropriate.

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion on item 10 below on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said 
Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.

10 MODERNISING SCHOOLS ON ANGLESEY – REVIEWING THE MODERNISING 
ANGLESEY SCHOOLS STRATEGIC OUTLINE PROGRAMME 

Councillor Richard Dew was not present when this matter was considered and determined.

The report of the Head of Learning which set out the factors driving the need to review the 
Authority’s Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Education presented and recommended the report for the 
Executive’s approval.

The Head of Learning elaborated on the proposals and the reasons for change.

The Executive requested that it be provided with an update report in January/February, 
2017 with regard to taking recommendation 3 forwards and similarly, a report and briefing 
session in the first quarter of next year in relation to recommendation 6.

It was resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in points 1 to 8 of the 
report in accordance with the time order outlined.

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion on item 12 below on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said 
Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.

12 MODERNISING ANGLESEY SCHOOLS – REVISION OF THE STRATEGIC OUTLINE 
PROGRAMME (REQUEST FOR CHANGE) 

Councillor Richard Dew was not present when this matter was considered and determined.



6

The report of the Head of Learning was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The 
report set out the reasons which make a revision of the Strategic Outline Programme 
(SOP) necessary, and referred to the process whereby a request for change with regard to 
projects within the SOP must be submitted to the Welsh Government.

It was resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in points 1 to 4 of the 
written report.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


